RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF WEBER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DECLINING A REQUEST TO PROVIDE SERVICES IN THE UNINCORPORATED COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ("Commission") received a request, under Utah Code Ann. § 17B-1-204, to provide services in the Snowbasin Resort area of unincorporated Weber County, more specifically within the boundaries of the proposed Wheeler Basin Service District ("District"), a map of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 17B-1-210, the Commission held a public hearing regarding the request on January 25, 2022, with exception to the location and timing requirements established under Subsections (2)(b) and (4), which were waived by 100% of the resident land owners within the District; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has decided to deny the request for services;

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission hereby declines the request services within the boundaries of the proposed District located in unincorporated Weber County.

RESOLVED this 25th day of January 2022.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY
	ByScott Jenkins, Chair
	Commissioner Harvey voted Commissioner Jenkins voted Commissioner Froerer voted
ATTEST:	
Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor	

